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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Maria Kompoti 
Intensive Care Unit, Thriassio General Hospital of Eleusis, Athens, 
Greece 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors of the present systematic review and metanalysis 
attempted to assess quantitatively the potential association between 
markers of glucose metabolism and the risk of colorectal cancer 
(CRC). They have conducted an extensive search through literature 
using an adequate search strategy, including only full papers 
published in English.  
Although the study has been adequately well designed and 
conducted, there are a few points which require some attention:  
1. Studies selected for metanalysis were those which report odds-
ratios or risk-ratios as effect measures. However, although the 
authors give some hint in the limitations section, it is not clear 
throughout the manuscript in which way they matched the categories 
of the predictors, which in most cases happen to be continuous 
variables (e.g. HbA1c, C-peptide, HOMA-IR etc.). Was this 
information available in the full papers or they had to contact the 
authors of the original studies? Did the authors have to make some 
transformations on data or data categories? Which were the cut-offs 
for “lowest” and “highest” categories in each of the investigated 
predictors?  
2. The effect of HbA1c should be reported as one “of borderline 
significance”.  
3. In meta-regression (table 1) it would be more appropriate to give 
an estimate assessing whether the levels of the covariate differ from 
one another, rather than test the effects in subgroups separately.  
4. Supplementary table 1 should be edited, so that words are not 
split through cell lines. 

 

REVIEWER Yohei Kawasaki 
University of Shizuoka  
Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Feb-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This paper is written systematic review and meta-analysis. I think 
that this paper has many issues in this version. I attached the revew 
comment on your paper.  
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

REVIEWER Yukiya hakozaki 
Director of Yokohama hospital  
729 Terayama Midori-ku Yokohama Kanagawa Prefecture Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Quality assessment of case-control studies and cohort studies is 
very important. This article keeps a careful watch on quality 
assessment in supplementary file. I consider this article suitable for 
publication in BMJ.  
However, there were several disputable findings in this study.  
1. The definition of CRC within the lamina propria mucosa is difficult 
and controversial by many pathologists especially in Japan. I 
consider to exclude CRC within the lamina propria mucosa. Authors 
have to explain the definition of CRC.  
2. Authors figured that the real time composite index HOMA-IR is 
more strongly associated with CRC risk than fasting glucose and 
fasting insulin. In HOMA-IR cohort study design, the number of 
participants was small size, so I have a doubt about this conclusion. 
The further explanation is required about this point.  
3. CRC is increasing in Japan every year. For females CRC is the 
leading cause of cancer death and, for males it is the third highest. 
However, the overall number of CRC in male is larger than in 
female. In discussion of this article, authors would explain whether 
this conclusion was influenced by this difference and more the 
pathogenesis. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

1) Studies selected for meta-analysis were those which report odds-ratios or risk-ratios as effect 

measures. However, although the authors give some hint in the limitations section, it is not clear 

throughout the manuscript in which way they matched the categories of the predictors, which in most 

cases happen to be continuous variables (e.g. HbA1c, C-peptide, HOMA-IR etc.). Was this 

information available in the full papers or they had to contact the authors of the original studies? Did 

the authors have to make some transformations on data or data categories? Which were the cut-offs 

for “lowest” and “highest” categories in each of the investigated predictors?.  

Response:  

The reviewer’s viewpoint is very beneficial. We conducted systematic literature searches and made 

strict criteria in the searching process. Considering the questions mentioned above, we should have 

illustrated the methods with more detailed information (please find it in the supplementary excel 

table). All the included studies divided the continuous variables (fasting glucose, fasting insulin, 

HbA1c, C-peptide and HOMA-IR) into categories and most of them provided risk ratios (if only cases 

numbers of different categories were provided, we recalculated the risk ratio). The cut-off values were 

listed in the supplementary excel table, and we didn’t contact the authors of the original studies 

because the data was adequate for the current analysis. However, the limitation of different cut-off 

values can’t be totally solved, which contributes to the heterogeneity across the studies and 

emphasizes the need for further individual participant data (IPD) studies to strengthen it.  
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1) Fasting glucose. 18 studies were finally included which met the criteria (studies didn’t provided 

detailed description for the blood glucose measurement were excluded, because we can’t make sure 

it was fasting glucose or not). For the included 18 studies, 13 studies measured the fasting blood 

glucose level in a unit of “mg/dl” and 5 studies used “mmol/L”. And we made transformations on those 

data in “mmol/L” with a formula “1 mmol/L=18mg/dl” for fasting blood glucose dose-response analysis. 

All studies except one (Hakozaki et al, 20132) provided risk ratios on the different categories of 

fasting glucose level, while the number and cut-off value of categories varied among these included 

studies. Hakozaki et al2 only provided the case number of different categories and we recalculated 

the risk ratio by a fourfold table chi square method (available at http://vassarstats.net/odds2x2.html).  

2) Fasting insulin. 10 studies were finally included, and the unit of fasting insulin were different among 

these studies, such as “uIU/ml, uIU/dl, pmol/L, and mIU/L”. And we made transformations on those 

data “1 pmol/L=6.965mIU/L=6.965uIU/L” for fasting blood insulin dose-response analysis.  

3) HOMA-IR. 8 studies were included and 7 provided the category information and cut-off values, 

while Erarslan et al, 20143 only provided the odd ratio for this case-control study. HOMA-IR was 

calculated according to the formula fasting glucose (mmol/L) × fasting insulin (mIU/L) / 22.5.  

4) HbA1c. 8 studies were included and all used “%” as unit of HbA1c. No additional recalculation was 

made.  

5) C-peptide. 9 studies were included. Two reported c-peptide level by the unit “pmol/ml”, and five 

used “ng/ml”, and the rest two studies didn’t provided the detailed category information. We made 

transformations on those data “1 pmol/ml=3.02ng/ml” for C-peptide dose-response analysis.  

 

2) The effect of HbA1c should be reported as one “of borderline significance”.  

Response:  

According to the reviewers’ suggestion, we have revised the expression as “of borderline 

significance”.  

 

3) In meta-regression (table 1) it would be more appropriate to give an estimate assessing whether 

the levels of the covariate differ from one another, rather than test the effects in subgroups separately.  

Response:  

Thanks for the reviewer’s suggestion. The five biomarkers were independently associated with the 

risk of colorectal cancer, and we conducted meta-regression and subgroup analyses to explain the 

heterogeneity and test the efficiency of these markers in different conditions. HOMA-IR is more stable 

in all the subgroups than the others. On the other hand, most studies didn’t provide data on the 

marker comparison, and we couldn’t assess whether the levels of the covariate differ from one 

another directly by statistical methods.  

4) Supplementary table 1 should be edited, so that words are not split through cell lines.  

Response:  

Thanks for the reviewer’s suggestion. We have edited the supplementary table 1.  

 

Reviewer 2  

Thanks for the reviewer’s 28 comments on our paper, we have revised them one by one.  

1) We searched the PubMed and EMBASE databases with no date restriction. So the start data was 

just the database collection time, and the earliest paper we searched was in 1963.  

2) We have added the limitations in the “conclusion” part.  

3) We have changed “recent years” to “the year 2000”.  

4) In the 35 studies, no one assessed all the five markers, and may be one study only assessed one, 

two or three markers. Thanks for reviewer’s suggestion, we have revised this sentence.  

5) The discussion part have mentioned the quantitative implications of our findings, and the dose-

response analysis further strengthened it.  

6) We have revised the Methods part and added a supplementary methods part.  

7) The registration number was not available.  

8) Start dates were not available, as explained in question 1.  
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9) We have changed “PUBMED” to “PubMed”.  

10) This is our selection criteria, and two investigators independently collected data after the selection 

process to confirm the data reliability.  

11) Most meeting abstracts are brief introduction to the original study, and we can’t access the full 

data information from meeting abstracts, thus we excluded it in consideration of the feasibility.  

12) Standardized forms were provided as supplementary excel forms.  

13) We have added the name of the third investigator.  

14) and 15) We have added the reference. This method was also used in our group’s previous study 

published on GUT4.  

16) We have added the reference for meta-regression.  

17）and 18) We have added the references. It has been reported the Egger's method had stronger 

statistical power than Begg's method.  

19) We have changed the number.  

20) Publication bias. We’re sorry that we made a mistake in the publication bias analysis part. The 

PBegg and PEgger for fasting glucose were 0.012 and 0.004, respectively, which indicated significant 

publication bias. For fasting insulin (PBegg=0.876 and PEgger=0.698), HOMA-IR (PBegg=0.466 and 

PEgger=0.151), HbA1c (PBegg=0.386 and PEgger=0.508), and C-peptide (PBegg=0.213 and 

PEgger=0.539), there were no publication bias. The funnel plots were shown in the supplementary 

file, and we further discussed the publication bias in the discussion part. We conducted further bias 

analysis according to study design for fasting glucose. The publication bias for cohort studies were 

PBegg=0.387 and PEgger=0.110, and for case-control studies were PBegg=0.009 and 

PEgger=0.001, which indicated the publication bias was main from case-control studies.  

21) We have revised the Methods and Discussion part and added a supplementary methods part, as 

explained in question 6.  

22) and 23) Thanks for reviewer’s suggestions. Our finding indicated that HOMA-IR levels maybe a 

potential marker of colorectal cancer and early detection and intervention for controlling elevated 

glucose levels may be indicated as a way to prevent carcinogenesis.  

24) HOMA-IR was significantly associated with CRC risk in every subgroup that could be calculated, 

including gender, study designs and geographic region. This characteristic reflects the stability of the 

index and it may be appropriate for people from different countries to detect CRC occurrence.  

25) The limitation part was to discussion the deficiency of the current analysis, and we further 

discussed the influence of publication bias.  

26) The figure scale was 5x3 inches, 300dpi.  

27) and 28) We have added the description of each line in the figure. The solid line represents the 

pooled ORs, and the dotted line represented the 95% CIs of the ORs.  

 

Reviewer 3  

1) The definition of CRC within the lamina propria mucosa is difficult and controversial by many 

pathologists especially in Japan. I consider to exclude CRC within the lamina propria mucosa. 

Authors have to explain the definition of CRC ?.  

Response:  

Thanks for the reviewer’s suggestion. We have added the diagnostic method for colorectal cancer in 

the supplementary excel table. Most studies only suggested the diagnostic standard was according to 

medical records or pathologic records by international classification of diseases (ICD) code, but not 

provided detailed pathologic results. Hakozaki et al mentioned that the advanced colorectal cancer 

should be defined as a cancer lesion penetrating beyond the lamina propria mucosae2. Considering 

the limitation of the detailed information, we can’t explain the precise definition of CRC used in the 

included studies. The ICD-9 codes for colon (153.0-153.4 and 153.6-153.9) and rectal (154.0, 154.1 

and 154.8) were most used, and it can be recommend as the definition of CRC in the current meta-

analysis.  

 

2) Authors figured that the real time composite index HOMA-IR is more strongly associated with CRC 
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risk than fasting glucose and fasting insulin. In HOMA-IR cohort study design, the number of 

participants was small size, so I have a doubt about this conclusion. The further explanation is 

required about this point.  

Response:  

Thanks for the reviewer’s suggestion. Eight studies involving 2,956 patients and 347,326 participants 

assessed the association between HOMA-IR and the risk of CRC. The pooled OR was 1.47 (95% CI: 

1.24-1.74) with a p-value less than 0.001. Although the number was relatively smaller than that of 

fasting glucose and fasting insulin, we thought it was adequate to support our conclusion and helpful 

for the future research direction to further strengthen it.  

 

3) CRC is increasing in Japan every year. For females CRC is the leading cause of cancer death and, 

for males it is the third highest. However, the overall number of CRC in male is larger than in female. 

In discussion of this article, authors would explain whether this conclusion was influenced by this 

difference and more the pathogenesis.  

Response:  

The reviewer’s viewpoint is very beneficial. We have further discussed the issue in the discussion 

part. In the subgroup analysis, the sample size for fasting glucose and C-peptide in male was larger 

than in female, but it was opposite for fasting insulin, HbA1c and HOMA-IR. The subgroup analysis 

results suggested the gender difference was observed for fasting glucose and C-peptide, while it was 

significant for HOMA-IR in both men and women. Thus, the combined index HOMA-IR may be more 

stable than the individual markers, which further supported our conclusion. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Maria Kompoti, MD, MSc, Critical Care Physician 
Intensive Care Unit, Thriassion General Hospital of Eleusis, Athens, 
Greece 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS My comments have been adequately answered. To my opinion, this 
improved manuscript can be accepted for publication. Thank you for 
giving me the chance to be the first one to have read it.  
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